

No. 08-16258

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DANTON BALLARD, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellees,*

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.  
*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
Nos. 06-2069, 06-5411 (SBA)  
HONORABLE SAUNDRA BROWN ARMSTRONG

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-  
APPELLANT WAL-MART STORES, INC. AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Shane Brennan  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
Tel: (202) 463-5337  
Fax: (202) 463-5346

Donald W. Fowler  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joe G. Hollingsworth  
Heather A. Pigman  
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH  
1350 I Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 898-5800  
Fax: (202) 682-1639

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	i
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i></b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>I. BECAUSE OF THEIR HIGH STAKES NATURE, CLASS ACTIONS PLACE ENORMOUS BURDENS ON AMERICAN BUSINESSES AND FEDERAL COURTS.</b> .....	3
<b>II. IN LIGHT OF THOSE BURDENS AND TO SATISFY THE DEMAND OF RIGOROUS REVIEW OF RULE 23’S CRITERIA, WHERE CLASS CERTIFICATION HINGES ON THE RELIABILITY OF EXPERT TESTIMONY, IT MUST BE ANALYZED UNDER <i>DAUBERT</i>/RULE 702.</b> .....	8
<b>III. THIS CASE ILLUSTRATES WHY A FULL 702/<i>DAUBERT</i> REVIEW IS WARRANTED AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE.</b> .....	15
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , __ U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	7
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Domingo ex rel. Domingo v. T.K.</i> , 289 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	13
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	9
<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Guidroz-Brault v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 254 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12, 15
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Hervey v. City of Little Rock</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1524 (E.D. Ark. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> 787 F.2d 1223 (8th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Hopson v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 232 F.R.D. 228 (D. Md. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	14

<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Wage and Hour Litig.</i> , No. C 06-2069 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Isaacs v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	10
<i>Marlo v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , ___ F.R.D. ___, No. CV 03-04336 DDP, 2008 WL 2485175 (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Mukhtar v. Cal. State Univ., Hayward</i> , 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Alliegance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261(5th Cir. 2007) .....	4, 5
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Ruiz-Troche v. Pepsi Cola of Puerto Rico</i> , 161 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4, 11, 13
<i>Tardiff v. Knox County</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	4, 5, 12, 13
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> 273 F.3d 1266 (2001).....	9

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence 702 .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other**

Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Federal Judicial Center, <i>Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges</i> 6 (2005) .....	5
---	---

Douglas R. Richmond, <i>Regulating Expert Testimony</i> , 62 Mo. L. Rev. 485, 486 (1997) .....	9
Emery G. Lee, III and Thomas E. Willging, Fourth Interim Report to the Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Civil Rules 1 (2008) .....	3
Esther D'Amico, <i>Survey: Corporate Litigation Costs on the Rise Worldwide</i> , Chemical Week, Nov. 29, 2006 .....	4
International Chamber of Commerce, Class Action Litigation 2 (2005), available at <a href="http://www.iccwbo.org/uploadedFiles/ICC/policy/clp/Statements/Class_action_litigation.pdf">http://www.iccwbo.org/uploadedFiles/ ICC/policy/clp/ Statements/ Class_action_litigation.pdf</a> (last visited Aug. 25, 2008). .....	6
Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>Idealizing Science and Demonizing Experts: An Intellectual History of Expert Evidence</i> , 52 Villanova L. Rev. 763 (2007) (tracing increasing use of experts over time) .....	9
